

**United States District Court
Southern District of Texas
Victoria Division**

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
et al.,
Defendants.

Case 6:23-cv-00007

**PLAINTIFF STATES' OPPOSED RULE 59(e) MOTION TO RECONSIDER
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Standard of Review 1

 I. The Opinion applied the wrong standards in evaluating standing..... 2

 A. The Opinion engaged in an impermissible accounting exercise. 2

 B. The Opinion impermissibly evaluated facts occurring after the complaint to find a lack of standing.....7

 II. The Opinion disregarded data that the number of CHNV nationals entering the United States increased after implementation of the Program. 9

Conclusion 13

Certificate of Conference..... 18

Certificate of Compliance 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023).....	9, 11
<i>Crawford v. Hinds Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 1 F.4th 371 (5th Cir. 2021)	10, 13
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	10
<i>Edward H. Bohlin Co. v. Banning Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	9
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Gill v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 3:13-cv-917, 2016 WL 6427285 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 28, 2016)	1
<i>GLO v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	1
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	9
<i>L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2
<i>Markva v. Haveman</i> , 317 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Marquette Transportation Co. Gulf-Inland, LLC v. Bulgare</i> , No. CV 19-10927, 2022 WL 5520694 (E.D. La. May 17, 2022)	1

New York v. DHS,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....2

Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....8

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005).....10

Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.,
419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005).....2

Templet v. Hydrochem, Inc.,
367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004).....1

Texas v. Biden,
554 F. Supp. 3d 818 (N.D. Tex. 2021) (Kacsmaryk, J.).....6

Texas v. Biden (MPP),
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021).....6

Texas v. United States,
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022).....7

Texas v. United States (DACA),
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022).....3

Texas v. United States (DAPA),
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....2, 4

Trevino v. City of Fort Worth,
944 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2019).....1

White v. New Hampshire Dept. of Employment Sec.,
455 U.S. 445 (1982).....1

Other Authorities

88 Fed. Reg. 31314 (May 16, 2023).....12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e).....1

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2821 (3d ed. 2012).....1, 2
